In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O

Insalvency (England &
Hats) Rules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

THURSDAY

*A932WVSV#
AD3

16/04/2020 #105
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

compamrnesr (o[9[ 1 [0 [1 2 [7 (5

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full \SOLO GROUP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forenames) DOUGLAS NIGEL

Surname RACKHAM

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number | PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP

Street ' 7 MCRE LONDON
| RIVERSIDE

Post town , LONDON

County/Region ‘

osate [ s[e[v] [2iR|7]

Country UNITED KINGDOM

u Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) ’ MICHAEL JOHN ANDREW © Other administrator

Surname | JERVIS another adminstator

Administrator’'s address @

Building namelnumber’ PRICEWATERHOUSECOQOPERS LLP @ Other administrator

Street ‘ 7 MORE LONDON l;rice)ttr:g: ;Zﬁliz?s:fa:{e)lrl. He about
| RIVERSIDE

Post town ‘ LONDON

County/Region ‘

oot [s[e[1] [2[R[T]

Country | UNITED KINGDOM

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
22 o 2ol [e
2 ol [2lof2[0

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Signature

XU

—

‘ol's  Jofu  [2lof2io

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

E Where to send

Lampany aame

Addiess

Post town

County/Region

R N

Country

DX

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

I The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




www _pwe.co.uk/solo

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited,
Solo Group Services Limited, Old
Park Lane Capital Limited, West
Point Derivatives Limited and
Telesto Markets LLP - all in
Administration

...........................................................

9 April 2020
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

("ase Numbers 5081, 50706, 5070, 5080 and 5077 of 2016

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22
March 2019 to 21 March 2020

pwe



www.pwe.co.uk/solo

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Key messages

Progress since our appointment
Appendix A: Receipts and pavments
Appendix B: Expenses

Appendix C: Remuneration update
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

Appendix E: Other information

ra



Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

Administrators

OPL

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis

Solo Group {Holdings) Limited

Solo Group Services Limited

WPD
TML
SCP

Companies/LLP

Telesto Markets LLP
Solo Capital Partners LLP

OPL, SGH, SGS, TML and WPD

West Point Derivatives Limited

The Companies/LLP and SCP

Regulated Entities
IR16

1A86
Sch.B1 186

prescribed part

secured creditors

preferential creditors

RPS

unsecured creditors

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

SCP, TML, WPD and OPL
Insolvency Rules 2016

Insolvency Act 1986

HM Revenue & Customs
The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Preseribed
Part) Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248
IA86

Claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the insolvency up to
£800, holiday pav and unpaid pension contributions in certain circumnstances

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, which authorises and
pavs the statutory claims of emplovees of insolvent companies under the
Emplovinent Rights Act 1996

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Solo Group {Holdings) Limited. Solo Groap Services Limited. Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration} — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Key messages
Why weve sent you this report

We’re writing to update vou on the progress of the administrations of the Companies/LLP in the 12 months
since our previous report.

Over the last 12 months, we have continued to laise with the investigating authorities and other key
stakeholders in respect of a number of matters relevant to the administrations. Whilst further progress has
been made, it remains likely that certain key issues affecting the progress of the administrations will not be able
1o be clarified or progressed in the near future.

As set out i1t our previous progress report, in order to continue to work towards achieving the objectives of the
administrations, applications to the High Court to extend the administrations of the Companies/LLP by three
vears to 22 September 2020 were sought and granted on 11 September 2017. Given that reporting progress in
the work of the administrations is limited due to confidentiality and other restrictions, we also applied for and
were granted orders amending the frequency of our reporting to every 12 months (as opposed to every six
months).

Given that our expectation is that certain kev issues relating to the administrations will not be able to be
progressed 1n the near future, it is highly likely that we shall be making a further application to the High Court
in the coming months to extend the administrations beyond 22 September 2020. Creditors should get in touch
with us if they have any comments in this respect.

We are continuing to deal with queries and requests for information from a wider variety of stakeholders and
investigating authorities than was envisaged at the outset of the administrations. This has been, and will
continue to be, reflected in the costs of managing the administrations.

How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible ontcome for creditors of each of the Companies/LLP, based on
what we currently know.

Current estiniate Previous estimate as set out
Class of creditor in Remuneration Reports
Secured creditors N/A N/A
-Prefereutial-;'redjtors o - . Unucertain 7 | Un('e-rtair-n
Unse-(.'u;'-é;{(r‘reditc;rsw o - " ””U'I](‘E‘I‘Tai_l-] o - ih*ez‘tain

Secured creditors
We are not aware of any secured creditors.

Preferential and unsecured creditors

We are aware that there may be preferential creditors of SG8. Each of the Companies/LLP has unsecured
creditors.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Sole Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

[



At this time, we are not able to provide reliable estimates of the level of the distributions to creditors, if any,
which will be dependent on the final levels of asset recoveries as well as the total amounts owed to creditors.

As there are no floating charges over the Companies’/L.LLP’s assets, any distribution to unsecured creditors will
not be by virtue of the prescribed part.

What you need to do

If you haven'’t already done so, please send vour claim to us so that it may be considered in due course. A claim
form can be downloaded from our website at www.pwe.co.uk/solo or vou ean get one by emailing us at
solo.queriesia uk pwe.com.

Sola Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Setvices Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (ail in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 2t March 2020



Progress since our appointment

Background to our appointment

You'll remember from our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration that when we were appointed,
the position was as follows:

. the Companies/LLP were set up as part of a wider group which additionally comprises SCP, which is in
Special Administration, and other companies which are not in an insolvency process. Between 2011 and
2015, the Regulated Entities provided investment services to their clients. SGS was a service company to
the rest of the Group and SGH was a holding company within the Group.

. Around one vear prior to our appointiment, the Group became subject to eriminal and regulatory
investigations, both in the UK and abroad. Subsequently, the Group began a process of running off its
business and operations. These investigations are ongoing.

. The Group began to experience difficulty in paying its debts as and when they fell due and as a result,
some creditors took steps to protect their positions.

. In light of the financial and investigatory pressure on the Companies/LLP, Michael Jervis and I were
appointed as Joint Administrators on 22 September 2016.

We remain bound by confidentiality restrictions in respect of the aforementioned investigations. These
restrictions greatly limit the level of information we are able to provide concerning both the Companies’/LLP’s
backgrounds and actions that we have taken since we were appointed.

Realisation of assets and work still to be done

Asset realisations in the period are shown in the respective receipts and pavments accounts at Appendix A to
this repart.

We continue to explore the most appropriate steps to establish ultimate entitlement to the Companies’/LLP’s
assets, largely comprising cash balances held in various bank accounts, with a view to there being sufficient
recoveries, net of costs, to enable distributions to creditors.

Connected puarty transactions
The Administrators are not aware of any historical acquisitions of the Companies’/LLP’s assets by their
directors/members.

Approval of our proposals
On 14 November 2016, we sent to creditors our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations.

Creditors approved our proposals for SGH, SGS and WPD without modification at meetings by correspondence
on 1 December 2016.

No votes were received for OPL and TML and, in accordance with the relevant insolvency legislation, physical
creditors’ meetings were held on 21 Februarv 2017 for these entities. Our proposals were approved without
modification.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Investigations and actions

The Administrators continue to consider their duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986
and Statement of Insolvency Practice No.2. This includes investigating pre-administration transactions of the
Companies/LLP, with a view to identifving whether there are anv potential recoveries.

In respect of the aforementioned external criminal and regulatory investigations, we continue to liaise with the
relevant domestic and foreign authorities as appropriate.

Our receipts and payments accounts

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in each of the administrations from 22
March 2019 to 21 March 2020.

Clauns for refunds of Value Added Tax (“VAT”) to the total value of £10k on behalf of WPD, OPL and TML were
submitted to HMRC during this period. As at the date of this report, the refunds had not vet been received from
HMRC.

Our expenses
We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we’ve incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pav as administration expenses in due
course, because currently any such amounts are unknown.

Qur fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other
related matters in this case.

In a previous report we notified the creditors that the original estimates for total administrators’ fees had
increased. Where appropriate, in due course we will provide creditors with remuneration reports setting out
revised fee estimates, and ask creditors for their approval to draw fees in excess of the original estimates for
each companv.

In relation to SGS only, pursuant to an order of the High Court of 11 September 2017, the time for the basis of
the administrators’ fees to be determined has been extended until such time as an application is made to end
the administration of SGS.

Pre-administration costs

You can find in Appendix D information about the approval and pavment of pre-administration costs previously
detailed in our proposals.

Creditors rights
Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 [R16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of

receiving this report as set out in Rules 18.34, 18.36 and 18.37 of IR16. This information can also be found in
the guide to fees at:

https:/ fwww.icaew.com/-/ media/corporate/files/technical /insalvency/creditorsguides/ 2017/ administration-creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

You can also get a copy free of charge by emailing us at solo queriesi@ uk pave com,

Solo Group {(Holdings} Limited, Sclo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Next steps

It remains our belief that the interests of creditors are best served by the companies remaining in
administration, allowing further time for liaison with the relevant bodies and mvestigating authorities, with a
view to achieving the objectives of the administrations. As stated earlier in the report, on 11 September 2017 the
High Court granted orders extending the administrations until 22 September 2020,

As stated earlier in the report, given that our expectation is that certain key issues relating to the
administrations will not be able to be progressed in the near future, it is highly likely that we shall be making a
further application to the High Court in the coming months to extend the administrations bevond their current
end date of 22 September 2020. Creditors should get in touch with us if they have anv comments in this
respect.

We expect to send our next report to creditors in arcund 12 months’ time or upon the completion of the
administrations if this is sooner.

If you've got anv questions, please get in touch with us by email at solo.queriesw uk pwecom.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies/LLP

Nigel Rackham
Joint Administrator

Aichael John Andrew Jervis and Douglas Nigel Rackivam have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Sole Group (Holdings)
Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Lunited, West Point Dertvatives Linuted and Telesto Markets LLP to
manage their affairs, business and property as their agents and act without personal lability.

Michael John Andrew Jervis and Douglas Nigel Rackham are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolverey practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administratars are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
wwie.gor.uk, government. publications insolvency-practitioner-code-of -ethics.

The Joint Administrators may act as contrallers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specifte
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterfiouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators.
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators appointment. Further details are
available in the privacy statement on the PuC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators,

Solo Group (Holdings} Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 te 22 March 2020



Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited
Receipts and payments account to 21 March 2020

As at Movements in the As at
2t Mar20 yeartoz2i1 Mar2o 2t Marig
Notes £ £ £
Receipts
Pre-appointment cash balance 36,786 - 36,786
VAT refund 1,495 - 1,495
Interest 237 127 109
Total receipts 38,518 127 38,390
Payments
Legal fees 11,553 - 11,553
Office-holders’ disbursements and other costs 1 2,839 468 2,370
VAT paid 2 2,835 92 2,743
Total payments 17,227 560 16,666
Cash held at bank 3 21,291 -433 21,724
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. AVAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC
3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration} — joint administrators’ progress report for the peried 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Solo Group Services Limited
Solo Group Services Limited

Receipts and payments account to 21 March 2020

Movements in

As at the year to 21 As at
21 Mar 20 21 Mar 19
Mar 20
Notes £ E £

Receipts
Sundry debts & refunds 24,640 - 24,640
Return of rent deposit 48,607 - 48,607
Rates refund 2,208 - 2,208
VAT refund 3,128 - 3,128
Interest 417 223 195
Total receipts

79,000 223 »8, 777
Payments
Legal fees 28,972 - 28,972
Office-holders’ disbursements and other costs 1 3,405 g 3,396
Office costs, stationery and postage 1,308 459 849
VAT paid 2 6,498 92 6,400
Total payments 40,184 560 139,623
Cash held at bank 3 18,817 -338 39,154
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. A VAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC
3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Sclo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March zozo



Old Park Lane Capital Limited

0ld Park Lane Capital Limited
Receipts and payments account to 21 March zoz20

Movements in

As at As at
21 Mar 20 the year to 21 21t Mar 19
Mar zo0
Notes 3 £ £
Receipts
Recovery of cash balances 461,920 - 461,020
VAT refund 15,000 - 15,006
Interest 2,344 1,376 968
Return of lease service charge 784 - 784
Total receipts 480,053 1,376 478,678
Payments
Office holders' remuneration 130,977 - 130,977
Office-holders’ disbursements and other costs 1 2,570 - 2,570
Office holders’ pre-administration costs 3.740 - 3,740
Legal fees and expenses 47,828 309 47,519
Office costs, stationery and postage 670 459 211
VAT paid 2 37,157 154 37,003
Finance costs 24 9 15
Total payments 222,966 931 222,035
Cash held at bank 3 257,087 444 256,643
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. AVAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC
3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — jeint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



West Point Derivatives Limited
West Point Derivatives Limited
Receipts and payments account to 21 March 2020

As at l}’[ovements As at
in the year
21 Mar 20 21 Mar 19
to 21 Mar 20
Notes £ £ £
Receipts
Recovery of cash balances 451,400 - 451,400
VAT refund 14,626 - 14,626
Interest 4,585 1,292 3,293
Total receipts 470,611 1,292 469,319
Payments
Office holders' remuneration 128,935 - 128,935
Office-holders’ disbursements and other costs 1 3,201 459 2,742
Office holders' pre-administration costs 3,740 - 3,740
Legal fees and expenses 46,432 309 46,123
VAT paid 2 36,462 153 36,308
Finance costs 24 9 15
Total payments 218,794 931 217,864
Cash held at bank 3 251,816 361 251,456
Notes

1. Incluedes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. AVAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC
3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators” progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March zozo



Telesto Markets LLP
Telesto Markets LLP
Receipts and payments account to 21 March 2020

As at Iylovements As at
in the year

21 Mar 20 to 21 Mar 20 21 Mar 19

Notes £ £ £
Receipts
Recovery of cash balances 451,520 - 451,520
VAT refund 14,470 - 14,470
Interest 1,853 1,289 564
Total receipts 467,843 1,289 466.554
Payments
Office holders’ remuneration 129,726 - 129,726
Office-holders' disbursements and other costs ] 3,384 459 2,925
Office holders' pre-administration costs 3,740 - 3,740
Legal fees and expenses 43,640 309 43,331
VAT paid 2 36,098 154 35.944
Finance costs 24 9 15
Total payments 216,612 931 215,681
Cash held at bank 3 251,232 358 250,874
Notes

1. Includes statutory advertising, printing and postage costs
2. A VAT recovery rate of 49.59% has been agreed with HMRC

3. Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP {all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Appendix B: Expenses

The following tables provide details of our expenses by entity. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as
administrators from the estates and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The tables also
exclude any potential tax liabilities that we mayv need to pay as administration expenses, because currently anv

such amounts are unknown.

The tables should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payvments accounts at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

The Joint Administrators’ costs incurred to 28 February 2020 do not reflect fees actually billed or

drawn.

Please note that current total estimates in the tables below have been held unchanged for this report, and will
be revisited if an extension to the administrations beyond the current end date of 22 September 2020 is sought
and granted, when we will have a better idea of the likelv further duration of the administrations. The revised
estimates will then be incorporated into any subsequent report to creditors,

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited

SGH
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumuiative estimated Current total
21.03.19 yearto 21.03.20" incurred future estimate
£ £ £ £ £
Legatl fees and expenses 34,367.59 5,520.00 39.887.59 55,045.00 94,932.59
Office holders’ disbursements and
other costs 3,032.85 - 3,032.65 5,884.76 8,017.41
Storage costs - 496.71 496,71 1,503.29 2,000.00
Pre- Administration costs 3,739.50 - 3.730.50 - 3.739.50
Joint {\dininﬁs;;agqysl‘ time cosis 188,336.10 135,727.00 224,063.10 56,224.60 280.287.70
Total 224,475.83 31,743.71 271,219.55 118,657.65 389,877 .20
* Joint Administrators’ ime costs are as at 28.02.20
Solo Group Services Limited
SGS
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated  Current total
21.03.19 year to 21.03.20° incurred future estimate
£ £ £ £ £
Legal fees and expenses 36,772.59 6,440.00 43,212.59 51,720.00 94,932.59
Office holders’ disbursements and ' N
other costs 4,900.72 - 4,900.72 3,446.00 8,346.72
Storage costs - 489.89 489.8¢ 1,510.11 2,000.00
Pre- Administration costs 3,7309.50 - 3,739.50 - 3,739.50
Joint Administrators’ time costs 255,709.35 34,008.25 289,807.60 71,605.49 161 503.09
Total 301,122.16 41,028.143 342,150.30 128,171.60 470,521.90

* Joint Administrators’ time costs are as at 28.02.20

Sole Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Lunited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto

Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators” progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Old Park Lane Capital Limited

OPL
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated Current total
21.003.19 yvear to 21.03.20" incurred future estimate
£ E £ £ £
Legal fees and expenses 7 53,997.17 9,500.00 63,506.17 71,060.75 134,566.92
Office holders’ dishursements and
other costs et T Beese 34600 | 657859
Storage costs - 500.06 500.06 1,499.94 2,000.00
Pre- Administration costs 3,739.50 - 3.739.50 - 3,739.50
Joint Administrators’ time costs 171,900.55 37,520.00 209,420.55 64,856.52 274,277.G7
Total 2132,7009.81 47,520.00 280,298.87 140,863.21 421,162.08
* Joint Administrators’ time costs are as at 28.02.20
West Point Derivatives Limited
WPD
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated  Current total
21.03.19 year to 21.03.20% incurred future estimate
£ £ E £ £
Legal fees and expenses 48,053.17 8,589.00 56,642.17 71,594.75 128,236.92
Ot hiienet disburse o DA st ST DT R AL TP S A
other costs 3.167.04 - 3167.04 3,446.00 6,613.04
Storage costs - 482.12 482.12 1,517.88 2,000.00
Pre- Administ ration costs 3,739.50 - 3,739-50 - 3,739.50
Joint Administrators’ time costs 170,558.75 18,303.25 208,862.00 60,462.57 260,324.57
Total 225,518.46 47.374.-37 z72 892,83 137.028.20 409,914.03
* Joint Administrators’ time costs are as at 28.02.20
Telesto Markeis LLP
TML
Current
Incurred to Incurred in the Cumulative estimated  Current total
21.073-19 year to 21.03.20% incurred future estimate
E £ £ £ E
Legal fees and expenses 4755815 8,589.00 56,140.15 72,218.75 128,358.90
Office holders’ dishursements and 152 ) o2 6.00 6.508
other costs 3.152.95 3.152.95 3:446. ' 59895
Storage costs - 47345 47345 1,526.55 2,00:0.00
Pre- Administration costs 3,739-50 - 3.739-50 - 3,739.50
Joint Administrators’ time costs 17t,893.25 40,1700 211,910.25 58.355.17 270,205.42
Total 226,336.85 49.079.45 x75,416.30 135.530.47 410.962.77

* Joint Administrators’ time costs are as at 28.02.20

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto

Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators” progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March zozo

13



Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees for SGH, OPL, WPD and TML have been approved on a time costs basis by creditors. No fees in
respect of SGS have been approved. As indicated above, in relation te SGS only, pursuant to an order of the
High Court of 11 September 2017, the time for the basis of the administrators’ fees to be determined has been
extended until such time as an application is made to end the adnnnistration of SGS.

To date, we have drawn £130,977 in fees for OPL, £:28,935 for WPD and £129,726 for TML, as shown on the
receipts and pavments accounts.

The time costs incurred in the period covered by this report are £185,666 across the Companies/LLP. These
amounts do not necessarily reflect how much we may eventually draw as fees for this period.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work and pavments to associates.

In a previous report we notified creditors that the original estimates for total administrators’ fees had icreased.
Where appropriate, in due course we will provide creditors with remuneration reports setting out revised fee
estinates, and ask creditors for their approval to draw fees in excess of the original estimates for each company.

Our hours and average rates

As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice g, our tilne costs from 1 March 2019 to 28 February 2020 by
grade and work type are set out below.

Please note that as with expenses in Appendix B above, current total estimates in the tables below have been
held unchanged for this report, and will be revisited if an extension to the administrations beyond the current
end date of 22 September 2020 1s sought and granted, when we will have a better idea of the likely further
duration of the administrations. The revised estimates will then be incorporated into any subsequent report to
creditors.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited

Aserage
Partner Dhrector Senior Manager Scnif)r Asnuciabe/ Tutal houdy Cunudative (‘uml Future
Classification of work Manager Associate Mher rute for total | estimale ot
activity |

[E9) (£} (E} (E) (£} {£} THours {E) £/ uur) [¥3) (£) (E}
Admarstration 160 00 - 944850 1,915.25 79.50 22.65 11,303.25 499.04 59395 61,938 2543
Asvets 14,420 26,052 11.932
Creditor and dients 240 00 675.00 . - [N 915.00 57188 67110 4990 3287
Tnvestigations - 156 00 557250 589504 - 1230 6,323.50 S1311 20477 24561 4084
Repurting : . 3.691.50 d50.00 9.10 4541 50 499.07 36016 47,296 1180
Statutory and compliance 1.385.00 316 00 - 2,476.50 4.420.00 - 16 60 8597 50 51702 43776 43.094 08
Tax 197625 - 1.102.50 285.00 5.40 3.361.75 622902 23.482 27,824 4336
VAT - . 682 50 - - 130 682 50 525.00 19,986 38022 18635
Tatal 1.:385.00 z.R48.25 23.349.00 i 01 §- T 36450 68.95 35.727.00 SE8.00 ZZ4. 003 zRaaRR 56.225

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 2: March 2020

14



Solo Group Services Limited

Avernge
Classification of work Partner Dtrector :::r Manager me ou-erw Total ::E:Er Cm::::tl | cotimare Foture cost
activity
(£) (£) {£) {£) (£) [{3] Hours {£) ( £/ Hour} (E) 1£) (£)
Admnistration - - - 940750 2,255.25 £30.50 2515 12.093.25 480 84 75357 81274 5.917
Assets . - . . - - - 14,605 19,766 5.073
Credtor and chents - - 11B00 67500 77 50 - £ 60 #2050 s5i1z.8 6.438 11,385 4.947
Emplovecs - - - - - 4 - - . 37643 4330 5.667
lovestgatams - . . 5.250.00 425.00 - 1110 5.684 o0 51207 20553 24,005 3462
Repostivg - - - 312900 Z.422 50 - 1170 5.551.50 474-99 39.258 54.691 15.640
Statitory and compliance - 116,00 . 3385350 2650 . 1330 637900 47 63 49.480 56,145 6.665
Tax - 1.204.00 110100 - 162 .50 q1e 246750 601 83 20,529 25.007% 4474
VAT - - - 1102.50 - - t.90 1.102 50 550 26 25 By 45,723 1G.R52
Total - 316.00 1,322.00  24.059.50 7 Bon.75 593.00| 68.85 34.008.25 495.00] aBg. 807 | 361500 71605
Old Park Lane Capital Limited
o o S o 7' - o Averuge o
Classdfication of work Fartaer Phrector I:::::r Manager A::’ik:!e Al;:::‘." . Torul l'l:::"ﬁ{lyf QT;I::M w glr:::le eost
i acthvity :
(£) £ (£) () (£) (£) i llours €£) (£/Hour) () (£) (£)
Administration - . . 9574 50 325925 7550 ! 26.60 12.803.25 48508 56.008 62,398 6,300
Assels - R - . . . 1 22816 34.145 11,329
Creditor and dients - . . 1,083.00 - - i 210 1,083.00 515.71 10 663 16,609 5947
Eovestigations - - . 3.429.50 170.00 | 180 6.099.50 51691 21733 30.630 8,8¢7
Reporting - TH.00 . 2.088.00 2.592.50 ! I0.20 475850 466.52 34.790 44343 9554
Statutory and complance - 238.00 . 437100 2082 50 - 1370 6.601.50 48043 50,430 69017 18,687
Tax - - - 2,803.25 1422 50 16850 1 910 345425 489.48 ~.605 10154 2,549
VAT - - - EO7D.00 402.50 57.50 } 2.75 1,530.00 556.36 5287 $.880 1,593
Total - 316.00 - 3697935 9.919.25 3os50! 76.25 37 52000  392.00) 209 42t 74277 64857
West Point Derivatives Limited
oy i Fut
b B . ure
Clamdfication of work Partner Director EE:-; Musager Amd.mn'te m‘t’ Totsl rh.‘:lel:i%; o hﬂnluwe :m ot
activity
(£) {E) {£) {£) (£) {E) Hours (13 { £/ Homr) {£) (E) (E)
Administration - - - 97250 2,456.25 79.50 2350 12,248.25 491 90 56201 56802 511
Assels : : : : - . . . 22944 33482 10538
Creditor amd clents - - - 937.50 . - 1.8G Q3750 52083 70 13536 5.615
Birvestippations - - - 5.721.00 425.00 - 12,00 6.1 46.00 31237 20,924 25.977 5.053
Repurtirg - - - 3.544.50 637.50 - 430 482 00 50386 35.140 47825 12,670
Statutors amd compliance - N6.00 - 3.288.00 446250 B £7.30 R06b.50 46627 52690 T2415 19,725
Tax - . : 3529.25 1772 25 205.25 P15 3.506.75 49920 7421 12,574 4.653
VAT . . . Byo.0on 20125 115.00 245 L156.25 471 04 5.025 &7 OS8R
Total - 31600 - *7.572.7; 9.954.75 459075 7790 38.303.25 493004 208,862 265,329 Ho.q63

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP {all in Administration} — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Telesto Markets LLP

| Average
etontimt e Do U g S M) py e |owstsie comm e
| rethvity :
(£} {E) (£) (£) ££) (£) ' Hours (€3] (£/Hour) (£} : (£} (£)
dmteation B B . 093559 39 2.200.00 9950 26 05 12,319,060 47250 56.167 59.170 3003
Assets . - . . - . - - . 71.993 30815 H.022
Croditor and cbents - - - 075 06 - - 130 675 00 519.23 9.107 13.914 807
firvestygations - - - 5:721.00 595.00 - } (240 6.3t6.00 509.35 22145 2B.290 o145
Reporting . . . 159850 .50 B l 8.850 JA0B.XH 500.68 35280 48921 13,642
Statutary and coanpli e - 316.00 - 3334 50 4162 30 - 17.40 1300 46626 52,468 70,493 t8.026
Tax . - . 4.23.00 185850 6700 ‘ 13.90 6,760.50 486.37 9.762 13193 3430
VAT - - - Basz.rs 488.75 11500 280 1427 50 509.82 14.990 5370 379
Total - 316.00 - £7,943.85 10,472.25 1.885.5(!? 82.65 40,0:7.00 484 00 241,910 270,266 58,355

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our timme for the work we need to do in the administrations. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important
matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administrations (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analvsis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial
staff is charged for separately and isn’t included in the hourlv rates charged by partners or other staff members.
The minimum time chargeable 1s three minute units (i.e. 0.05 hours). We don’t charge general or overhead
costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are
likely to work on the administrations. Additionally, we call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and
Pensions departments where we need their expert advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the
maximum rates by grade per hour are also included below.

With effect from 1 July 2019 Maxinuum rate per hour Specialist maxinmmam rate per
hour
Grade (£) (£}
Partner 910 1,520
Director o - N 77777800 V 1,395
S;eixi;r 1ﬁanager - . o 605 R 1,075
Manager S 7 - 525 V o ﬁs
Senior assq;éiate - qualified - 7 435 575
Sexii70r associate — unqu-ali-t;led o - 325 “ o 3'7'-0
Associate - o 7 276 - 305
Supprox; stéff N - 1;16 - 7 176

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to associales
We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Solo Group {(Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Linted, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 2: March 2020

16




L1

0202 Yo 12 03 6102 Yoar &2 pouad a Joj wodas ssasfoid
SI0JRNS[UIRIPR Julof - (UOHRNSIUTWIPY Ul |[0) 41T SITRY 0ISA[, PUe PAIMWIT SIALRBALIA( JUTOJ IS, Pt [eyde]) suw yIvd PIQ PANWIT s:0IAlag dnoasy ojog ‘payunr] (sBurpjol) dneid) ajog

J0} uoneuLIOjUl pue sHodal v Asqasm Sunepdpn

SISP[OLRYF]S SNOLBA 11 panmbaz
woly souanb o3 puodselol, e SE SIUAIUBSSe WIRP 0N v Butfeacy o
juawaanbai A10jemBas FINIEIS 10 sJuamIAnnbal 0O 1sod pue [rews ‘auoyda[a) saumbuos
10 anels Ag pannbay e AroemBar pm A[dwod o], e e1a $31nbua 101patd dn BUMmoT[o] puR FUIARIIY . Ionpa1) SIONPIID
oYM E SB
SICHPAILD JO J3u3q Y} 10] A $99) [euotssajoad jo
SUOTIESI[BAI ISTUNXBUIOY, o S19SSE JO UOIESI[EIY o  AI3A0091 Io) stuTe] Suipaedal s1aInsul yim Juisrer] e S)ASSE D0
0O senuoyne Sunedusaatt Lay -
pue sa1poq A101enB3ar Surisisse pue yitm 3uisery o
0 suonednsaau L1oje[ndar pue [BuILD
Burpae3al s10J121j0S YIim Juisier pue Junonaisu] e
» spotted Sunsodas
snowald ut WL pue 14O ‘Adm Jo saieisa ay o)
Paseaal a1oMm ‘dDS JO JUNOXNE Y} Ul pRY “Hb9ET3
2urq[e}0] SPUTY ‘381049%d UONEI[DUOIAL B BUIMOTI0] o
ajnjels 10 sjuawaambal [ 19551 JO HOLRDO|
a[oyM B sE AroeBar g £dwosol, Buldmuapt pue satuow Jo JUSWIAOW BULGRUIP] o
SI0}IPAId JO LU 3T} 30] diyssaumo A SATUCUI JO JUSWIAOW AN
SUOLJESI[EAl ASTWIXBWI O], « jospmap puesiasse {JQuapio], e Alnuapt 01 suawalels yueq jo sardoo Bunsanbay » JUeq 1B Yse) SIaSSY
s g paambaa s1/sman flanssonau st/soat yaom ayg fiyg iy Poprpom yioq toydnasop Mudtnnt
T ALY Y} ST P JIMAUN ) Jufitofiam

o) opraod pri/papiaoad

MO o1y} 1fonag
o[ fiun fi oAy

‘syse} aqissod Jje Jo 187 2ANSNRIXD UB URY) IRl A108s1e0 yora 10j A1RWIUInS
Jaraq e saplaoad 3 ([3) Bulo3uo $1 ydym 10 () 2UOD APEaI|R IARY (& Aq paredipul) op 01 asodoud am rom ay) jo sjrelap saproad ajqey Suimor|oy ayg,

‘Jje1s Jo sapead snouea ayl Aq Juads awi 341 JO SISA[BUE UE PIPN{IUL 3ARY am UOLIIIS SI) UL Iat[Leyq
ADLL2PUN O] 35S0 do.ad om Miom pun NVC.TSQ AY] UL HLOTT A1)



|1

0202 oI 12 01 6107 Yoaely T2 pouad ot 204 Modas ssaadord
SIOJBUSTIWPE ol — (LONTNSIURLDPY Ul |f2) ITT SIPTEI 01520, PUE PAINLIT SIANBALIA( U0 153M ‘PoyWT] [eNde) sue fIed PIO ‘PanwWr] ss0lalag dnoi ofog ‘payul] (s3ulpioH) dnoan ofog

€« So5)o 10adsax ut uoTjelauniuay

yuowannbal A1ojemaa ajnjels Jo spuswaImbal SICIEOSIUIWpE 8y} jo sseq o3 aaczdde
io apnpels Aq poambay e Liom3ar pm A dwod oy, e 01 uno o1 uoneardde ue afpo pue aredary  »
suogensimupe A sypuowt 9 £1243 JO peIISUL syluow
"SI0P21) 10} SIWONHNO Y ULSISCI MBS O], * 7y 1349 Wodar 0} SI0JRIISTUTWIPE Y} SULMO[[E 13pI0
aaoidun SBUMBS 180 - “SIPUOW 1 ue 10] uno) o} uonestydde ue afpo pue aredaldy o
S)9SSE asifeal 193je pua A[[BINBWOINE FSIMIFYIO A SUDTIBNSIUIUIPE S} PUayxa 0} 1ap1o uno
0} JUIL} 2IOW MOJ[EO], = PMoMm SUONENSIUIUIPESY] o ue 103 uno) o} uopeordde ue a8poy pue sxedary o o1 suoneaddy
nwwainbar A1oyendas 2)N3eIS 10 susuwIaImbal souerpduwios
loamieisAQ pasmbay e Lroem3ar m A[duiod o], e O STRUOUI X35 £1949 MALAJI 35ED B SURonpuoe)  « SMIABI ISED) pue L10inielg
[] S9SEQEIED PUR SPIOJSI SUMIAFY
[ splodaa
31011972 01 88200k ured 0] siopuwold im SUISIeT]
D senuted jueasfal
911 [1m BulsTe]] pUE SUONDBSURI] UIELIZD SUIMOLay
sjasse paualod GUUspio], e 0 sequopne Bunednsaaur £y
amers 10 syuawarmbal pue satpoq A103enBar Bunsisse pue yjm fuisiery o
Arojendar pumAduico o], e [ Splodas pue sj00q SUIMIlASY o
1wurarmbas L1ojemiar Spi02a1 pUE $00q O suone3nsaam A1ojendal pue (UL suorjednsaaut
loames Aqpaambay o Auedwioo Jo 4poOISWO ONBIOIANG e Buipaegaa s1011[0s Yym Burster] pue Jugonnisuy e fupnpuoy  suonednsaau]
0 199p Jo sjoosd Suipy pue Bundieoay
(1 saatieiuasardal 1191 pue s101patd
o0} asuapuodsaniod Buuredaad pue Suimanisy o
0O sI0pan
s fig poatnbaoa s/smi ALnssadaue SIS aoat a2y fiy sy pPapiaut Nuo gy uopduosop Mo
1Y IIYN Y () SLOJIPILD JinIUDE) Jo faoliom)

oy apraoad jpo/papraoad

St oy J1forayg
Jmauanf fun fi g




61

0Z0Z Y2IBpy 12 01 6102 Yoaejy 2z pouad aip 10] wode ssaxford
Sslopnsunuipe ol - (UOHRSIIRIPY UI [[2) JTT S19TeJ{ 03833, PUR PRINOTT SAAUBALIA( JUIOJ 15M “Partir] [eyide) aue yieg PO ‘PONTINT siatag dnoio ofos ‘paywry (s3uipioH) dnoin ojog

dqussod FUIY JUSWMIOP PUE [fewa/1uawageuewt wale
se Ajuayje pue Appmb uossaosdasey o LJEHIY ppue o/ 10
se suonouny nay} uLoprad suonensupy 0 43a1e.08 uipiedad
0] ygeys £q parmbag ay1jo osodnd a pwm amy SUOISSTSI PUE SEUNIIW Wiea) 1871 SUIPIOH Suruued
ale SIOJRNISIUTIIPY 3] e U S13)jewl SUIpuBISING SAJOSII O] e 1 s1s00 Jupojruow 3 slpdpng 29) Furredaly pue£Saleng UOHBNSIUIUPY
0 D¥WH yum Sustery
20UM E ST SIOUpAID O swirepal/swnian v A Surinugns pue ulredalg
10 3gauaq 10] AJBMNE 0
St JUNUNOJIE XBl 2INSU3OF,  » %] 10§ s100y50 Jadoxd satnnbua Juanbasqns pue maadl LV A Mo Jurkiie)d
PIUBUIIAOND  » se sannp [ aouenduiod U] s s M3IAAI LV A [ROIUL 913 10} uonewlopul Funiampen IV¥A
J[OLM B S8 SI0FIPALD
JO JJaUaq 10§ AeMIOE [ suamal xey uotjetodiod Bupnuqng
S1 3UNUNOIE X8} JANSUI O],  » xe} 10§ 3001330 Jodoxd 01 D4 H Yiwm Butsrery
FUBUIAA0D o se sagnp Qim duedwoouy e O suoneinduiod xe1 Surredalg xe], 1VA B XeL
o N _U wvmtcﬁ:m Bunensaaul yum Juisrery
[ sarpoq £103e[n3aa yim Bursier]
a
wowannbat K101endaz 21n3els 1o sjuswaInbal wa)sAs JuaurageuR L ATelp pue SISIpPaYd Junepds) aouedwod pue
10 91neISAq paanbay . Azoendar im Adwod o], e 1 stuetumaop Jo Jury L10nyess 1oy10
SpI0aI & 33e103s 03 say qol Buipuag
pue ojooq Jodoud utejutewIO],  » O siapiaoad
wewambar K101endas angess 1o suawrattnbal L1 Aued pangy s Surreap pue Suliynuapy SpI023]
0 aneIs Aq padmbay e Aoendas pum Adwod o], # [ a8e103s u1 SpI03al im Fuieag pue syoog
s fig poatithaa si/snor flunsso30u S1/8Da1 yao oy fly 4y PAPHIIME Y044 ronduasop Ftom
13 DT YT () STOPAD [ IIEEIIATY Jo filaoBiamny

op apraoad jpm/poptaoad

LRGN IBITERITRITRTY
Joamnaffinn fi oy




o7

OZOT YOIB [Z 03 6108 YaIw 2T pouad auy Joj wodss ssarford
Slojensimwpe Wiofl - (UWORRHSIURNPY Ul [[2) JTT SISRI 038131, PUR PANUITT SIANRALIS(] JUI0J 19M ‘PANWIT [e3ide]) suer yIeg PiQ ‘Palur] saotalag dnos) ofog ‘paynur] (sdurploy) dnoag ojos

npwannbar £101en8a1

10 23r3els Aq peambay

Jwastnbar Axoyemdal

10 amieis A pornnbay .

m?oomMcmm

sjooq tedoad daay
fuound

Jo 16pu0 paquasaxd
atp ur sasuadxa afpas
seuedwod ay) jo
Auladord pue ssautsng
‘sITepe sy} 98euew

103 sounp A101E)S

3INIEIS J0 SJuIATINDal
. ArorenBal Yim A duion 0],  «

aniels 10 sjuaurannbal
LtorenBar i Ajdwod o e

$33E)SA JUSAJOSUL Y} JO SPI0IA
PUE SUNOCDOE 9] UTEIUTR]Y o

. sasuadxa uogensiupe Aed o, o

¢ §91RULOSD 29 Dasiaal Butaoadde suonniosal
I3PISU0D 0] S1I0NPAID JO sBugssw Sutuaauo))

€ paLInaul aq 03 AR 218 Jetg sasuadxa
91[) PUB SIIBWIISO 23] PISLAaL N0 ‘ased s Sutmp
no A1red o1 13adxae am yIom 3 Jo sjrerep Sumard

suodal sI03padd 01 3urtemons pue Bulredalg

€ Lupaer woy 23retasiq
& SWR)SAS Jewaju; umop Jutso)

& WIsAs

waweeuew Arerp pue sispPayp Sunejdwo)

& sarued pIgl uoly SIIURIEI

Sunmelqo pue sfup{elapun FuIMeIpIIM

[J Spumy Jo judunsaAu

Surdeurt pue SUORLI{IIICGISL YuRq Ino Suliie)

0 seumof pue syusurded ‘sydianar pim Burfeaq

A Sl9jsuen

agioads Burpiedal syueq pm Juipuodsavio)

1Iodax

. uonelUNWa Y

sampasoid
amsop)

Anseall
pue ununoooy

Sunuoday

apuns Rg poainhad si/sbn

fLnssadau s/sHm yaoa oy fiy iy

JL AP H() SLOIPILD
o) apraoad jpan/papraoad

it Ayl Jgauay
prrnaf-fiun fI oy

POHINE 0.4

uoydusap
JiMAUSE)

Yo

fo flaabam)




1T

0202 Y2IE 12 01 6102 Yoaely 27 pouad ayl Joj wodad ssaadoad
SICIRISIIPR IOl — (UOHRISIURUPY UY [[2) TSI IR 0I[AL, PUR PANUIIT SAANRALIS( JUI0d I5ap ‘popwr] [eade) auw g PIO PaWY] s®oialag dnoss) ojog ‘paytuiry (s3utptop]) dnosg ofog

378382 ADUDIA[OSUL 3} JO SPIODAL

& vonnqgunsip Jufed pue Burredary o

& DU3PIAIP JO UOHRIBPAP
Surounouue sIoNPaId 03 2duapuodserioo Sutredaly e

<3y
puaptarp 8uutedasd pue aje1 puaputp unemoE) .
& DUSPIAIP 2IBPAD 03 uonuajul SWISILIBAPY  «
€ PUSPLAID s1ePSp O
uonuAuL Jo FuISIApE puR UOLIEJIPNIPE JO W00
Fusape sjuewie> 03 sduapuodsarioo utiedald e
& SUBUNER WO HOLEULIOJUI
Jaypmy Fugsenbal 3mpnpw ‘swiep Funeopnlpy -

sp100al PUE $300( 1} UIRJUTEWI O],
1adoad urejurew pue 3joym ayn3els 10 spuswralmbat O
B SO SI0}IPaJD JO §1S0I03UI Llojemdar pm Aidwosoy o ISEdI Butuimurew pur 1qap jo sjocud Bupaay e
159 1) u1 3oe 01 Anp o — {1 12p Jo sjooad 30 Juswadpor
B 9ATY SIOJRIISIUTWPY AL o snoypadxa e u1 s10ypad Funaul szonpad [enusiod ym Buipuodsario]) e
jwannbar Arorendal 0} uonINGLYSIp AU pue suiep O
Joamesfqpannboy e 30 JuaWAaITe AR AVPDRJ 0L e sasodind puapuarp 10y 1qap jo sjooad @ym Buieag . SWILR[D JONPAI) SUONGLIISI(]
A SPIOU JuvA[al Sul[y pue ‘SUOLIBISTUTUIPE S O3
suolsuap@ Jeak € 103 uno) o3 suoneodde Jun{ely .
JRwannbar A1038n3a1 aneIs 1o sjuawarnbat 0 1enstay a3 pue SUOISUIIXa pUe
10 Anels Aq paanbay e AiopemBar i A[dwodol, e s103pard 0} suodas ssadold Buinsst pue 2urredaly o gy0doa ssoaBoag
Apys fig poaimboa sy/soat flL.inssadau s1/8001 aoat ) fiyg 4 popnjou Yoy umipdiasop BRI
PE DRI Y () SHRIPIAD D) Jo figofiam y

o) oprroad pan/popraoad

Naoum 2y Jfouag
prraunu fiun fi oy




e

0Z0T YOIR 1T 0} 6102 Yplejy Z7 powad atg 10} Modas ssardosd
S10JenSIIUPE JuOf - (MORRISIURUPY Ul |[2) 4'TT SISTE] 03S2[AL, PUR PAINWTT SAATIEALIA(] JUl0d 52 ‘PRILIT [E1IdR) auwr] aud PIO ‘PIlW] S30IAIag dnoay ofog 'panwir] (s3uIpjoH) dnot9 olog

Juawaambal A1c1em3a1 ANeIS 10 sjuawmanbag O Aressadeu I0m pae[l
oameisAqponnbay e Arorendal pm {[durco oy, o aIaym sarouafe puIalxe pue §4y Yilm uister] e Aouepunpay

) _u m8=mm%whmﬁme J1oj sisanbag E? mﬁ?ua .
7 rewa pue 1sod ‘suoydaja eia

saunnbua saadcidws dn Sumopo] pue Bummadsy o
1 21qefreae suondo pue

SIUSWARNUS Byl jo 1oadsal ut ssadoidwa Fmsapy  »

Juwannbar A1oye[ngal AMiess 1o sjuaurambal 7 sunep sadodwe Lur Jo Padsal m spiodal pue saadordwa mim
loanyeisAq paambhay . Liojendal i Ajdwod o], s100q seruedwos pue sajy sadodwd Bumalaay] o syopeounmwo) saasopdwy
amngs fig paanbaa siy/spm fLaDsso00U SISO yao0t aif) gy PP A0 4y uorrdigosop b XOBY
1A IIYI H () SLONPILD JUXEA TS Jo fiaaBon,y

o apraadd jpun/popraoad

Nt oy 1Yauag
poroumay iun fi oy




Disbursements

We don’t need to get approval to draw certain expenses. These are known as “Category 1” disbursernents.
Expenses which are for shared or allocated services provided by our own firm, including roomn hire, document
storage, photocopying, communication facilities are known as “Categorv 27 disbursements and do require

approval by the same body that approves our fees. Thev must be directl:v incurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administrations and our
expenses have been approved by creditors where required.

No disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administrations where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details of subcontracted work
No work, which we or our staff would normally do, has been done by subcontractors during the period of this
report.

Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation
Legal services, including: s  Reed Smith LLP &  Industry Time costs and
e  Advice to the Administrators; e  McCarthy knowledge disbursements
e  Recovery of assets. Denning Limited o  Insolvency
) expertise
«  Knowledge of the
Companies/LLP

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support of invoices
rendered.

Solo Group {Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 2= March 2019 to 21 March zozo



Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

Approval was sought for payment of the pre-appointment costs of the Group detailed in our proposals of
£22 437 {£18,697.50 in respect of the Companies/LLP) plus VAT. These costs were split equally across the
Group and approval was granted by creditors of each of the Companies/LLP bar SGS.

In September 2017, £3,739.50 plus VAT was paid by each of OPL, WPD and TML. The balance not vet paid

(relating to SGS and SGH) therefore totals £7,479 plus VAT and the balance not vet approved or paid (relating
to SGS) therefore totals £3,7309.50 plus VAT.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Lunited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

o4



Appendix E: Other information

Court details for the
administration:

Company’s i'egistered name:
Trading name: 7
Registered number:
Registered address:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Extension(s) to the iitial period
of appointinent:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name
and address:

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 5981 of
2016

Solo Group (Holdingsj Limited

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited

0910i8ﬁ3 7 7

7 More L-ondon ij-erside,- London SE1 2RT

22 September 2016

Dougias Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
2RT

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

The directors of Solo Group (Holdings) Limited, Cooley Services
Limited, Dashwood, 69 Old Broad Street, London, ECa2M 1(QS

In relation to paragraph 100(2)} Sch.B1 1IA86, during the period for
which the administration is in force, anv function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as administrators mayv be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being
holding that office.

Solo Group {Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited. Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

25



Court details for the
administration:

Company’s registere(-l- name:
Trading name:

Registeréd number:
Regist-ered addregs:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name
and address:

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 5976 of
2016

Solo Group Services Limited

Solo Group Services Limited

09251303

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

22 September 2016

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
2RT

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

The directors of Solo Group Services Limited, Cooley Services
Limited, Dashwood, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1Q8

In relation to paragraph 100{2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as administrators may be done by anyv or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being
holding that office.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration} - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2019 to 21 March 2020

26



Court details for the
administration:

Compan-_v’s- registered name:
Trading name:

Registered Ill;_lllbel':
Registered address:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

Joint administrators’ names and

addresses:

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name

and address:

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

High Court of Justice, Chancerv Division, Companies Court 5979 of
2016

Old Park Lane Capital Limited
Old Park Lane Capital Limited

06440879
7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

22 September 2016

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
2RT

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

Old Park Lané Capirtalr Limited, 7 More London Riverside, Lc-mcion
SE12RT

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1A86, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as adininistrators mayv be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being
holding that office.

Solo Group (Hoeldings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited, West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) — joint administrators’ progress report for the period g2 March 2019 to 21 March 2020



Court details for the
administration:

Company’s registered name:
Trading name:

Registered munber:
Registered address:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name
and address:

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

High Court of Justice, Chancerv Division, Companies Court 5977 of
2016

Telesto Markets LLP

Telesto Markets LLP

0C388442

= More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

22 September 2016

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
2RT

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

Telesto Markets LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE12RT

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86 during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as administrators may be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the tiine being
holding that office.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration) - joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2014 to 21 March 2020

28



Court details for the
administration:

Company’s registered name: |
Trading name:

Registered number:
Registered address:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

Joint administrators’ names and
addresses:

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

Appointor’s [ applicant’s name

and address:

Split of the joint administrators’
responsibilities:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 5980 of
2016

West Point Denvatives Limited

West Point Derivatives Limited

04990389
7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

22 September 2016

Douglas Nigel Rackham and Michael John Andrew Jervis each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1
aRT

The Court has granted an extension of the administration to 22
September 2020

West Point Derivatives Limited, 77 More London Riverside, London
SE1 2RT

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as administrators may be done by anv or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being
holding that office.

Solo Group (Holdings) Limited. Solo Group Services Limited, Old Park Lane Capital Limited. West Point Derivatives Limited and Telesto
Markets LLP (all in Administration} — joint administrators’ progress report for the period 22 March 2016 to 21 March 2020



